The decision of the Apex Court, referred to above is squarely
applicable to the case on hand. Hence, I am inclined to direct the
respondents to settle 100% disability pension to the petitioner from the date
of his retirement viz., 08.07.1997 with interest at the rate of 12% per annum
and a sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) towards
compensation and costs, which shall also be paid to the petitioner by way of a
"Demand Draft" within a period of two weeks from today.

8. The writ petition is ordered accordingly. No costs.

9. Post the writ petition on 08.03.2004 for reporting compliance.